NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Superstructure Replacement of the Pleasantville Road over Roeliff Jansen Kill – BIN 3222300, Town(s) of Clermont/Livingston Columbia County, New York

Sealed bids will be received by the Columbia County Department of Public Works, Engineering Department, 178 Route 23B, P.O. Box 324, Hudson, New York, 12534 until **11:00 AM, Thursday,** November 02, 2023, at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The proposed project is located in the Towns of Clermont and Livingston, Columbia County.

The work includes providing all labor, materials, machinery, tools, equipment, and other means of construction necessary and incidental to the completion of the work shown on the plans and described in these specifications including, but not necessarily limited to the following:

Superstructure Replacement of the Pleasantville Road over Roeliff Jansen Kill – BIN 3222300, Town(s) of Clermont/Livingston, Columbia County New York.

Complete sets of the specifications and bid forms may be obtained on or after **Thursday**, **October 12**, **2023**. Bid documents will be provided electronically from the Engineer by contacting the issuing office at <u>lshort@cmellp.com</u>. Hard copy full and partial plan sets will not be distributed.

Contractors that obtain contract documents from a source other than the issuing office must notify the issuing office (<u>lshort@cmellp.com</u>) in order to be placed in the official plan holder's list and receive addenda and other bid correspondence. Bids received from contractors other than those on the official plan holder's list will not be accepted. A pre-bid meeting will not be held.

All questions on the bid documents shall be submitted in writing to the Engineer. **The period for questions pertaining to the bid documents will close at 4:00 pm on Thursday, October 26, 2023.**

All bids be made on the official Bid Form and Bid Summary Form or an exact reproduction thereof and enclosed in a sealed envelope with the following clearly marked on the front of the envelope:

- Bidders Name and Address
- Superstructure Replacement of the Pleasantville Road over Roeliff Jansen Kill BIN 3222300, Town(s) of Clermont/Livingston
- Date & Time of Bid Opening

Bid proposals may be hand delivered to the Columbia County Department of Public Works, Engineering Department, located at 178 Route 23B, Hudson, New York, 12534 until 11:00 AM local time on the day of the bid opening.

Bid proposal may be mailed using regular mail to the following address:

Columbia County Department of Public Works 178 Route 23B, P.O. Box 324 Hudson, New York, 12534 Bid Proposals may also be "overnight" or otherwise shipped to the above address. Bids received after 11:00 AM local time on the day of the bid opening will not be opened and will be returned to the bidder. Such bids will not be considered.

This is a **Unit Price** bid. No bidder may withdraw their bid within forty-five (45) calendar days after the actual date of the opening thereof. Each bid must be accompanied by a bid security in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid in accordance with the Instruction to Bidders.

Bidders are required to acknowledge and submit Disclosure of Lobbying Activities and Non-Collusive Bidding Certification Forms.

It is the responsibility of each Bidder before submitting a bid to promptly notify the Engineer of any errors, omissions, conflicts, ambiguities, or discrepancies discovered in or between the Contract Documents and such other related documents.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish construction performance and payment bonds, insurance, and execute the Contract in the full amount of the contract price.

Except as modified in the Contract Documents, the latest edition of the Standard Specifications, Construction and Material (Section 100 and Section 200-700) issued by the New York State Department of Transportation, Office of Engineering including all revisions and addenda issued by NYSDOT at the time of letting, hereinafter referred to as the NYSDOT Standard Specifications, shall govern the work to be done where referred to on the plans and in the specifications.

The Work will be substantially completed on or before **November 29, 2024** and completed and ready for final payment on or before **December 13, 2023**.

There are no residence or geographical restrictions in this contract.

Owner reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, to waive any and all informalities and the right disregard all nonconforming, non-responsive or Conditional Bids.

Columbia County affirmatively states that in regard to any contract entered into pursuant to these instructions, without regard to race, color, sex, religion, age, national origin, disability, sexual preference or Vietnam Era veteran status, disadvantaged and minority or women-owned business enterprises will be afforded equal opportunity to submit bids in response hereto.

Columbia County DPW Contact

Ray Jurkowski, PE, Commissioner <u>Phone:</u> (518) 828-7011 <u>Email: raymond.jurkowski@columbiacountyny.gov</u> <u>Creighton Manning Engineering Contact</u> Luke Short, PE, Project Engineer Phone: (518) 689-1875 <u>Email: lshort@cmellp.com</u>